MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

CHAP. 121

Chapter 118.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Ashley J. Keene of Canaan.

Pension for Ashley J. Keene. Resolved: That a pension of \$10 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Ashley J. Keene of Canaan, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1935, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 119.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Charles H. Cutter Coal Company, of Boston.

Charles H. Cutter Coal Company, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$2000 to be paid to the Charles H. Cutter Coal Company, of Boston, as a settlement in full and final payment, for loss sustained by it in the sale and delivery of 4000 tons of soft coal to the Augusta state hospital, during the coal strike in the year 1922, said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 120.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the Eightyseventh Legislature.

Chaplains of the house; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred and eight dollars to be paid to the chaplains of the house of the eighty-seventh legislature, in accordance with the list filed with the treasurer of state, having been certified by the clerk of the house, same to be paid from the appropriation for the contingent expenses of the 87th legislature.

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 121.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Chaplains of the Senate of the Eighty-seventh Legislature.

Chaplains of the Senate; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$108 to be paid to the chaplains of the senate of the eighty-seventh legislature, in accordance with the list

CHAP. 122

filed with the treasurer of state, having been certified by the secretary of the senate, same to be paid from the appropriation for the contingent expenses of the 87th legislature.

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 122.

RESOLVE, on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives of the Eighty-seventh Legislature.

Pay roll of the house of representatives. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$105,292, to be paid to the persons named in the following pay roll according to the sum set against the name of each.

PAY ROLL

Of the members and officers of the house of representatives of the eighty-seventh legislature, at the session held in Augusta, commencing on the 2nd day of January in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

Towns	Members' Names	Miles	Attend- ance	Mileage and Attend- ance
County of Androscoggin				
Lewiston	Jean Charles Boucher	55	\$600	\$611
	Timothy F. Donovan	55	600	611
	Henry J. Forgue	55	600	611
	Charles E. Fortin	55	600	611
	Henry R. Leclair	55	600 .	611
Auburn	Harley R. Alden	55	600	611
	Louis E. Flanders	55	600	611
	Daniel W. Webber	55	600	611
Lisbon	Frank E. Burrill	45	600	609
Livermore	J. Guy Coolidge	<i>7</i> 5	600	615
Mechanic Falls	Forest L. Mason	70	600	614
Leeds	Augustus E. Campbell	70	600	614
Poland	Harold J. Goss	65	600	613
County of Aroostook				
Island Falls	Kenneth H. Palmer	185	600	637
Weston	J. Hubert Crowell	165	боо	633
Houlton	Nathaniel Tompkins	215	700	743
Oakfield	Charles L. Sprague	200	600	640
Blaine	B. C. Bubar	240	600	648